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Vehicle History ReportTM US $39.99

1998 MERCEDES-BENZ C230
VIN: WDBHA23GXWA642666
SEDAN 4 DR
2.3L I4 F DOHC 16V
GASOLINE
REAR WHEEL DRIVE

This CARFAX Vehicle History Report is based only on information supplied to CARFAX and available as of 9/23/22 at 8:08:16 PM (CDT).
Other information about this vehicle, including problems, may not have been reported to CARFAX. Use this report as one important tool,
along with a vehicle inspection and test drive, to make a better decision about your next used car.

Title History
CARFAX guarantees the information in this section


Owner 1 
Owner 2 
Owner 3

Salvage |
Junk |
Rebuilt |
Fire |
Flood |
Hail |
Lemon Guaranteed

No Problem

Guaranteed

No Problem

Guaranteed

No Problem

Not Actual Mileage |
Exceeds Mechanical Limits Guaranteed

No Problem

Guaranteed

No Problem

Guaranteed

No Problem

GUARANTEED
- None of these major title problems were reported by a state Department of Motor
Vehicles (DMV). If you find that any of these title problems were reported by a DMV and not included in this
report, CARFAX will buy this vehicle back.	

Register |
View Terms
|
View Certificate

Additional History
Not all accidents / issues are reported to CARFAX


Owner 1 
Owner 2 
Owner 3

Total Loss
No total loss reported to CARFAX.

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

Structural Damage
No structural damage reported to CARFAX.

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No accidents or damage reported
to CARFAX

4 Service history records

3 Previous owners

Types of owners: Personal lease,
Personal

Last owned in Virginia

154,848 Last reported odometer
reading

Ownership History
The number of owners is estimated


Owner 1 
Owner 2 
Owner 3

Year purchased 1998 2001 2019

Type of owner Personal lease Personal Personal

Estimated length of ownership 2 yrs. 9 mo. 18 yrs. 6 mo. 2 yrs. 10 mo.

Owned in the following states/provinces Alabama Virginia Virginia

Estimated miles driven per year 23,002/yr 4,832/yr 645/yr

Last reported odometer reading 65,162 152,850 154,848

https://www.carfax.com/phoenix/bbg/viewPrintCertificate.cfx?data=rV2NC6J9QUpWJ5t4vVZFE-DUNiHYbKXOG2KT3cIL4xmpH2aUzhtT1-d3ro9Y7mCaX15RTRGUBr8uJbrQhkKiVoNVEl6xywUakAf2Ogxt0mj0AK2-0t-31itfAlpQ5jhlml-ClnUfpX_ATEl4xgZX0U45x5sdNDg1VV3iLajY9SFaNzfpCltstX6TWbLvDgiiax_sdxQ4-EQJKMlkSF8d2ANEpZIBfDYb3WmwfU9bSpWRSR1aLZrg4_Rng5zusUHAWYhDnqEKod6PhUWQcru8hVfVfdkeNMG-fHeyK66Hb5D3f7i7lUlY1Vpc5o5XBOmprtvliKWqALI16UzFDLPzI9R2oeAwaEOPYT5hUf6L31PhWhqUF5cz0WVewkibupT668c
http://www.carfax.com/company/vhr-data-sources
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defSalvage
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defJunk
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defRebuilt
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defFire
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defFlood
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defHail
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defLemon
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defNAM
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defEML
https://www.carfax.com/Service/bbg
https://www.carfax.com/company/carfax-buyback-guarantee-terms-and-conditions
https://www.carfax.com/phoenix/bbg/viewPrintCertificate.cfx?data=rV2NC6J9QUpWJ5t4vVZFE-DUNiHYbKXOG2KT3cIL4xmpH2aUzhtT1-d3ro9Y7mCaX15RTRGUBr8uJbrQhkKiVoNVEl6xywUakAf2Ogxt0mj0AK2-0t-31itfAlpQ5jhlml-ClnUfpX_ATEl4xgZX0U45x5sdNDg1VV3iLajY9SFaNzfpCltstX6TWbLvDgiiax_sdxQ4-EQJKMlkSF8d2ANEpZIBfDYb3WmwfU9bSpWRSR1aLZrg4_Rng5zusUHAWYhDnqEKod6PhUWQcru8hVfVfdkeNMG-fHeyK66Hb5D3f7i7lUlY1Vpc5o5XBOmprtvliKWqALI16UzFDLPzI9R2oeAwaEOPYT5hUf6L31PhWhqUF5cz0WVewkibupT668c
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defTotalLoss
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defFrameDamage
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defAirbagDeployment
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Airbag Deployment
No airbag deployment reported to CARFAX.

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

Odometer Check
No indication of an odometer rollback.

No Issues
Indicated

No Issues
Indicated

No Issues
Indicated

Accident / Damage
No accidents or damage reported to CARFAX.

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

Manufacturer Recall
Check with an authorized Mercedes-Benz dealer for any
open recalls.

No Recalls
Reported

No Recalls
Reported

No Recalls
Reported

Basic Warranty
Original warranty estimated to have expired.

Warranty Expired Warranty Expired Warranty Expired

Detailed History

Owner 1
Purchased: 1998

Personal Lease Vehicle
23,002 mi/yr

Date Mileage Source Comments

06/12/1998
 

Alabama
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Roanoke, TX

Titled or registered as personal lease vehicle

Two states? Vehicle leasing companies
often title a car in one state but register it
to be driven in another.

07/13/1998
 

8
  Alabama
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Roanoke, TX
Title #22868139

Title issued or updated
- First owner reported

04/11/2001
 

65,162
  Auto Auction Listed as a fleet vehicle
- Vehicle sold

Millions of used vehicles are bought and
sold at auction every year.

Owner 2
Purchased:
2001

Low mileage! This owner drove less than
the industry average of 15,000 miles per
year.

Personal Vehicle
4,832 mi/yr

Date Mileage Source Comments

05/05/2001
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.

Vehicle purchase reported

05/11/2001
 

65,839
  Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Title issued or updated
- Title or registration issued
- New owner reported

11/21/2001
 

Brown Automotive
Charlottesville, VA
434-977-3380
brownautos.com

 4.7 / 5.0

Vehicle serviced

https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defAirbagDeployment
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defOdometerRollback
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defAccidentIndicator
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defManufacturerRecall
https://www.carfax.com/showroom/reports/defBasicWarranty
https://www.carfax.com/phoenix/warranty/calculator.cfx?data=mQEK_n2beEo1p6oOTC1MkB6pb5gRCpPZi9KnN7hjt2A1Px4N8e0rFPyBM8C7kShp3yGHwgYUJa0at0b2YxQRtLiPM8T7qHpm82q4vDrNAF8xtJJu32LMaExZvbGjkTUc6JKihKUXkBDyEWUWVe5LM1wCm9XEUxJmpwtASK0eEzjg13R_AJWZcCGd0mWqPtaSo_Ukw27j3Zz6aV9z8t25hrNqmqqBIhBU_YNHC9ddb8H2KHgB7gpFFU6OIDL009Bi5jqNfrrJi5RD9ZnuDMH1TIHeNInWjZB3Xn7VM73fLNrhBF_DECPLriO7twbCs_Z-YzlLUnnNLKHMoGoIPjkXGyXzA0IzauI2Ri0zxTEEicItXqkM8wM3Gjwhw9YEho9OHYmw6w4bUtWNn0-jBmZ2x4_Df3TQVtgemyFgkqjPEBZidcO2ReYd2ypQ_Kt2SQkUqfYnGHQad3guokgIBt74YjbZqCRRCpkW2_NHKTA3Njjz4dsGiCvFKVCOmImHableh8TIAT7aSAqJRzaNaPUs0QcACWuxBO91QRBwNXTkPtGCn1pbs7bHykBNHmNzm7pEM-9yPWp93nJUEKDUU15g0ZnUY2DA7cSrikRBnMHLwo7r25KHyYgWcGgcRMuDdTqxdRml5gmDN_wu12hCWwqnaFJQ2KYZo_qCF4pgmNvnp7pnSsG6
http://www.brownautos.com/
http://www.brownautos.com/
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115 Verified Reviews

12/04/2001
 

Brown Automotive
Charlottesville, VA
434-977-3380
brownautos.com

 4.7 / 5.0

115 Verified Reviews

Vehicle serviced

06/10/2002
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Title or registration issued

05/19/2003
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Title or registration issued

05/20/2004
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Title or registration issued

05/06/2005
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Title or registration issued

05/12/2006
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Title or registration issued

04/24/2007
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Registration issued or renewed

04/29/2008
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Registration issued or renewed

04/30/2009
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Registration issued or renewed

06/02/2010
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Registration issued or renewed

04/30/2011
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Registration issued or renewed

04/27/2012
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Registration issued or renewed

04/08/2013
 

141,391
  Virginia
Inspection Station

Passed safety inspection

04/19/2013
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Registration issued or renewed

04/24/2014
 

143,829
  Virginia
Inspection Station

Passed safety inspection

05/01/2014
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Registration issued or renewed

09/20/2014
 

Service Facility Vehicle serviced
- Tire repaired

04/13/2015
 

145,773
  Virginia
Inspection Station

Passed safety inspection

06/09/2015
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Registration issued or renewed

04/04/2016
 

148,040
  Virginia
Inspection Station

Passed safety inspection

05/19/2016 Virginia Registration issued or renewed

http://www.brownautos.com/
http://www.brownautos.com/
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  Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

04/06/2017
 

150,018
  Virginia
Inspection Station

Passed safety inspection

06/01/2017
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Registration issued or renewed

05/17/2018
 

151,583
  Virginia
Inspection Station

Passed safety inspection

05/21/2018
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Registration issued or renewed

12/18/2018
 

152,390
  Surratt Auto Center
Staunton, VA
540-886-1160
surrattauto.com

 4.6 / 5.0

19 Verified Reviews

Vehicle serviced
- Brakes checked
- Brake fluid flushed/changed
- Brake fluid checked
- Brake booster replaced/repaired

05/09/2019
 

152,850
  Virginia
Inspection Station

Passed safety inspection

05/17/2019
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Staunton, VA

Registration issued or renewed

Owner 3
Purchased:
2019

Low mileage! This owner drove less than
the industry average of 15,000 miles per
year.

Personal Vehicle
645 mi/yr

Date Mileage Source Comments

11/20/2019
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.

Vehicle purchase reported

02/01/2020
 

153,815
  Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Richmond, VA

Title issued or updated
- Title or registration issued
- New owner reported

07/13/2020
 

154,566
  Virginia
Inspection Station

Passed safety inspection

02/09/2021
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Richmond, VA

Registration issued or renewed

09/07/2021
 

154,848
  Virginia
Inspection Station

Passed safety inspection

01/20/2022
 

Virginia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Richmond, VA

Registration issued or renewed

Have Questions? Please visit our Help Center at www.carfax.com.

Glossary

First Owner
When the first owner(s) obtains a title from a Department of Motor Vehicles as proof of ownership.

New Owner Reported

 7 Customer Favoritesfavorite

http://surrattauto.com/
http://surrattauto.com/
http://www.carfax.com/help
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When a vehicle is sold to a new owner, the Title must be transferred to the new owner(s) at a Department of Motor Vehicles.

Ownership History
CARFAX defines an owner as an individual or business that possesses and uses a vehicle. Not all title transactions represent changes
in ownership. To provide estimated number of owners, CARFAX proprietary technology analyzes all the events in a vehicle history.
Estimated ownership is available for vehicles manufactured after 1991 and titled solely in the US including Puerto Rico. Dealers
sometimes opt to take ownership of a vehicle and are required to in the following states: Maine, Massachusetts, New Jersey, Ohio,
Oklahoma, Pennsylvania and South Dakota. Please consider this as you review a vehicle's estimated ownership history.

Title Issued
A state issues a title to provide a vehicle owner with proof of ownership. Each title has a unique number. Each title or registration
record on a CARFAX report does not necessarily indicate a change in ownership. In Canada, a registration and bill of sale are used as
proof of ownership.

Follow Us:
  facebook.com/CARFAX 
@CARFAXinc
 
About CARFAX

CARFAX DEPENDS ON ITS SOURCES FOR THE ACCURACY AND RELIABILITY OF ITS INFORMATION. THEREFORE, NO RESPONSIBILITY IS
ASSUMED BY CARFAX OR ITS AGENTS FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THIS REPORT. CARFAX FURTHER EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE.

© 2022 CARFAX, Inc., part of S&P Global. All rights reserved.

9/23/22 8:08:16 PM (CDT)

https://www.facebook.com/CARFAXinc
https://twitter.com/CARFAXinc
http://www.carfax.com/company/about

